
WORKING GROUP FOR 
PHYTOPHTHORAS IN 
NATIVE HABITATS 

WORKING GROUP STRUCTURE 
 
Working Group Objectives 

1. Provide technical assistance and public education to individuals and communities affected and 
threatened by Phytophthora pathogens, to empower them to sustain plant health in nurseries and 
restoration areas 

2. Develop strategies and techniques to support adaptive integrated pest management programs for 
Phytophthora species in restoration areas and native plant nurseries. Collate and evaluate the efficacy of 
best management practices to minimize Phytophthora infestations in native plant nurseries and 
restoration areas 

3. Provide information and education relating to the treatments, biology and risks from Phytophthora 
pathogens 

4. Identify the needs for and potential sources of funding, staffing and other resources to address 
Phytophthora and other plant pathogens and pests in native plant habitats 

 
GROUP LEADERS 

Name Agency Email 
Janice Alexander U.C. Cooperative Extension jalexander@ucanr.edu  
Diana Benner The Watershed Nursery diana@thewatershednursery.com 
Susan Frankel USDA-Forest Service PSW sfrankel@fs.fed.us  
Alisa Shor Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy ashor@parksconservancy.org 

 
COMMITTEE LEADERS 

Committee Name & Agency Email 

Nurseries 

Diana Benner  
The Watershed Nursery diana@thewatershednursery.com 

Alisa Shor   
Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy ashor@parksconservancy.org 

Restoration 

Janell Hillman   
Santa Clara Valley Water District jhillman@valleywater.org 

Cindy Roessler  
Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District croessler@openspace.org  

Diagnostics Laura Sims 
UC Berkeley simslaura@berkeley.edu 

   
  
Participating organizations include: Acterra; California Department of Food and Agriculture; California Native 
Nursery Network; California Native Plant Society; Central Coast Wilds Nursery; Elkhorn Slough National Estuarine 
Research Reserve; Marin Municipal Water District; Monterey County Agriculture Department; Midpeninsula 
Regional Open Space District; National Ornamentals Research Site at Dominican University of California; National 
Park Service, Golden Gate National Recreation Area; Phytosphere Research; Presidio Trust; San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission; Santa Clara County Water District; University of California, Berkeley - Forest Pathology and 
Mycology laboratory; University of California, Davis - Department of Plant Pathology; UC Cooperative Extension;  
USDA Forest Service, Forest Health Protection; and many others. 
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